

Queensland

Aboriginal Land Amendment Regulation (No. 6) 2013

Subordinate Legislation 2013 No. 254

made under the

Aboriginal Land Act 1991

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of pt 7, hdg (Miscellaneous provision)	2
4	Insertion of new s 50A	2
	50A Change to boundaries of particular city—Act, s 28(2)	2
5	Amendment of sch 2 (Available State land that is transferable land)	2

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Aboriginal Land Amendment Regulation (No. 6) 2013.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Aboriginal Land Regulation 2011.

3 Amendment of pt 7, hdg (Miscellaneous provision)

Part 7, heading, 'provision'—

omit, insert—

provisions

4 Insertion of new s 50A

Part 7, after section 50-

insert—

50A Change to boundaries of particular city—Act, s 28(2)

(1) For section 28(2) of the Act, the boundaries of the city of Redland as constituted under the *Local Government Act 2009* are changed so that the relevant lot is excluded.

Note—

For how the city is constituted under the *Local Government Act 2009*, see that Act, section 8(4) and the *Local Government Regulation 2012*, chapter 2, part 1 and schedule 1.

(2) In this section—

relevant lot means lot 9 on SP247475, County of Stanley, Parish of Stradbroke.

5 Amendment of sch 2 (Available State land that is transferable land)

Schedule 2—

[s 5]

insert—

55 lot 9 on SP247475, County of Stanley, Parish of Stradbroke, area of 34.45ha

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 28 November 2013.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 29 November 2013.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Natural Resources and Mines.

© State of Queensland 2013

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel